
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

URGENT DECISIONS 
 

Friday, 19th March, 2021, 10.15 am  
 
Members: Councillors Emine Ibrahim 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. GRANT FUNDING TO DEVELOP SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR PEOPLE 
AT RISK OF ROUGH SLEEPING  (PAGES 1 - 102) 
 
Please be advised that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has further agreed 
that the call-in procedure shall not apply to this urgent decision. This is 
because the decision is urgent and any delay in implementation caused by 
the call-in procedure would seriously prejudice the Council's or the public's 
interests due to the fact that it could result in the Council losing £2,035,000 in 
capital funding from the GLA’s Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme, 
which it needs to deliver 39 homes for single vulnerable people, 33 at the 
Ermine Road site that was granted planning permission on Monday 8 March.  
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed that the decision 
is both reasonable in all circumstances, and that it should be treated as a 
matter of urgency. This is in accordance with Part 4, Section H, and 
Paragraph 18 (a) and (b) of the Council Constitution. 
 



 

 
 
Felicity Foley 
Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email – felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 



 
Report for:   Cabinet Member signing  
 
Title:  Grant funding to develop supported housing for people at 

risk of rough sleeping  
 
Report  
Authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration and 

Planning 
 
Lead Officer:  Robbie Erbmann, Assistant Director of Housing  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  Key Decision  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1. This report recommends that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate 

Renewal agrees to accept grant funding being made available to the Council 
as part of the Greater London Authority’s Rough Sleeping Accommodation 
Programme in order to develop bespoke supported housing for people at risk 
of rough sleeping. 
 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal:  

2.1.1. Approves receipt from the GLA of £2,035,000 in capital funding to the 
 Council through the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme. 

2.1.2. Approves that the grant sum is added to the HRA capital programme. 
2.1.3 Delegates the detail of negotiating and entering into contract with the 

GLA in relation to this grant to the Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Planning after consultation with the Director of Finance and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Estate Renewal. 

 
3. Reasons for decisions  
3.1. The grant will enable the Council to provide 37 vulnerable people with high 

quality homes.  
 

3.2. In so doing, it will save the Council money currently spent accommodating those 
people in hostel and emergency accommodation.  
 

4. Alternative options considered  
4.1. The Council could refuse the offer of grant from the GLA. This option was 

rejected because it would undermine the Council’s strategic aims and cost the 
Council additional money.  

 
5. Background information  
5.1. The Mayor of London’s £93.4m Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme 

(RSAP) aims to deliver 900 longer term homes with support for rough sleepers 
by spring 2021.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
5.2. The objectives of the programme are:  

 to ensure that as few people as possible return to the streets from 
emergency accommodation put in place during COVID-19.  

 to continue to ensure a response to those who remain or arrive on the 
streets who are at risk of Covid-19  

 to ensure longer-term accommodation and support solutions for those 
already in a rough sleeping pathway – enabling them to move on to 
independent living  

 to free up spaces in hostels so that supported accommodation is available 
for those that need it.  
 

5.3. The Council made a successful bid to the RSAP for proposals to deliver 37 
new-build modular homes for people at risk of sleeping rough alongside support 
for each of the tenants. 
 

5.4. Alongside the capital grant under consideration here for the delivery of those 
37 homes, the Council has already accepted the offer of £1,215,376 in revenue 
funding from the GLA to provide support to the tenants.  
 

5.5. 33 homes will be provided on Council-owned land in Seven Sisters ward located 
to the north of Ermine Road. These will be high quality one-bedroom modular 
homes in line with planning consent HGY/2020/2794 granted on 8 March 2021 
to use the land for this purpose for a period of seven years.  
 

5.6. The land at Ermine Road is held in the HRA. However it is not suitable in 
planning terms for permanent development and lends itself to ‘meanwhile’ use. 
Cabinet included the land at Ermine Road in the Council’s housing delivery 
programme on 9 July 2019. 
 

5.7. The four remaining homes will be delivered in due course at another Council 
site – work is ongoing in discussion with the GLA around that.  
 

5.8. The contr
[...]
units. 

 
7.1.2 This report seeks approval to receive and enter into grant agreement with GLA 

for a capital grant of £2.04m towards this scheme. This will be a contribution to 
the capital cost of these units in the HRA. 

 

7.1.3 This grant contribution will be matched from the HRA budget and there is 
provision in the HRA temporary homes acquisition budget for this. 

  

7.1.4 The council has previously accepted an offer of £1.22m in revenue funding from 
the GLA to provide support to the tenants. So, this represents the capital part 
of the grant already received. 

 
7.1.5 This project has been assessed under the HRA-CBS viability model and this 

project is viable. 
 
7.2 Legal 
 
7.2.1 The Head of Legal and Governance has been consulted in the preparation of 

the report. 
 
7.2.2 Pursuant to Contract Standing Order 16.02 and Contract Standing Order 17.1 

a Cabinet Member has authority to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

 
7.2.3 The Head of Legal and Governance sees no legal reasons preventing the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal from approving the 
recommendations in the report. 

 

Page 3



7.4 Procurement 
 
7.4.1 Strategic Procurement note the contents of this report. 
 
7.5 Equalities 
 
7.5.1 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 

have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not.  

 
7.5.2 The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: 

age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, 
sex and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 
first part of the duty. 

 
7.5.3 The proposed decision is to approve the grant funding which is being made 

available to the Council as part of the Greater London Authority’s Rough 
Sleeping Accommodation Programme to develop bespoke supported housing 
for people at risk of rough sleeping. The objective of this decision is to mitigate 
the impact of Covid-19 on Haringey residents who are rough sleeping or at 
imminent risk of rough sleeping.  

 

7.5.4 The decision will affect vulnerable residents who have been identified as rough 
sleeping or at imminent risk of rough sleeping. We know that since the lockdown 
homelessness has increased, and Haringey residents on lower incomes, LGBT 
young people, ethnic minority communities, and lone parents are likely to have 
faced challenges associated with housing on a disproportionate scale and will 
likely be among those overrepresented as affected by this decision. Notably, 
Haringey’s homeless population are exceptionally vulnerable to Covid-19. The 
proposed decision, therefore, represents a measure to meet the needs of 
people with protected characteristics and therefore mitigate any new 
inequalities arising as a result of the impact of Covid-19. This decision will help 
the Council to meet its equalities duties and address known inequalities 
affecting individuals with protected characteristics, particularly relating to age, 
and disability. No negative consequences are identified for those who identify 
with one or more protected characteristics; accordingly, the decision represents 
progress to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity. 

 
8. Use of appendices  

Appendix 1 – RSAP Modular Housing Capital Funding Agreement 
 
9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

Not applicable 

Page 4



 

 

  

dated    2021 

 

 

Greater London Authority 

and 

[Grant Recipient] 

 

 

Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme – Capital Grant 

Agreement (Local Authority) – Template B (Modular Housing) 

 

 

 

 

 

Trowers & Hamlins
[...]
 office is at [XXX] (the Grant Recipient). 

Introduction  

(A) The Localism Act 2011 devolved the housing and regeneration functions of the Homes 

and Communities Agency (now known as Homes England) in London to the GLA. 

(B) The Grant Recipient has submitted a bid to the GLA for grant funding to assist the Grant 

Recipient in meeting the capital costs of the delivery of modular homes to accommodate 

individuals in the Target Client Group. 

(C) The GLA has agreed to advance grant funding to the Grant Recipient pursuant to the 

GLA's Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme to facilitate the delivery of certain 

affordable housing projects subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

(D) Capital grant paid by the GLA to the Grant Recipient pursuant to this Agreement is social 

housing assistance as defined in Section 32(13) of the Housing and Regeneration Act 

2008. 

(E) The purpose of the grant provided under this Agreement is to fund affordable housing 

which will be owned and operated by a local authority and the parties have entered into 

this Agreement on the basis that no Subsidy therefore arises. 

(F) The purpose of the grant provided under this Agreement is to fund affordable housing 

which will be owned and operated by a local authority and the parties have entered into 

this Agreement on the basis that no Subsidy therefore arises. 

1 Definitions and interpretation 

1.1 Definitions  

In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires the following terms shall have the 

meanings given to them below: 

Acceptance Date means the date upon which the GLA accepts a New Named Project as 

a Named Project pursuant to Condition 7.3; 

Acquisition Date means the date on which the Grant Recipient acquires a Secure Legal 

Interest in a Named Project (where applicable); 

Actual Project Costs means the amount of Project Costs actually incurred by the Grant 

Recipient in the Site acquisition and/or Delivery of the RSAP Dwellin
[...]

information under EIR which may relate to the Named Projects, this Agreement or any 

activities or business of the GLA; 

Resident Ballot Requirement means the obligation to undertake a resident ballot on the 

basis set out in Section 8 of the Affordable Housing Capital Funding Guide where the 

Named Project is an Estate Regeneration Project and GLA has not provided the Grant 

Recipient with an extant Exemption Certificate; 

Review Meeting means a meeting held pursuant to Conditions 3.3 and 3.4; 

RIDDOR means Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 

1995; 

Right to Buy means the right to purchase a dwelling at a discount conferred on tenants of 

Councils by Part V of the Housing Act 1985; 

RSAP means the GLA's Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme as described in the 

Bidding Prospectus and any updates published or issued from time to time in relation 

thereto; 

RSAP Dwelling means in relation to each Named Project:  

Page 24



 

THL.145076049.6 18 JGA.091306.00215 

(a) a Modular Dwelling acquired or to be acquired by the Grant Recipient 

with the benefit of grant payable under this Agreement as more 

particularly described in the relevant Named Project Details; or 

(b) a Nil Grant Unit; 

RSAP Dwelling Completion Details has the meaning ascribed to in Schedule 5; 

RSAP Dwelling Lettings Information has the meaning ascribed to in Schedule 5; 

RSAP Dwelling Monitoring Data has the meaning ascribed to in Schedule 5; 

RSAP Housing means subsidised housing provided by the Grant Recipient pursuant to 

this Agreement that will be made available to individuals within the Target Client Groups at 

either a:  

(a) London Affordable Rent; or 

(b) Social Rent; 

RTB Funds means receipts retained by a Council pursuant to the exercise of the Right to 

Buy which shall include any grant paid to the Grant Recipient pursuant to a Right to Buy 

Ringfence Agreement entered into by the GLA and the Grant Recipient;  

Second Cl
[...]
ehalf of  ) 

GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY: ) 

 

 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

Name: 

 

 

Position 

 

 

Signed for and on behalf of  ) 

[insert Grant Recipient's full name]          ) 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

Name 

Position 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



 

THL.145076049.6 95 JGA.091306.00215 

 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Grant funding to develop supported housing for people at risk of rough sleeping
	Appendix 1 - Modular Housing Capital Grant Agreement (LA version) 2021 02 19 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Urgent Decisions HELD ON Friday, 19th 
March, 2021, 10.15 am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim 
 
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

75. GRANT FUNDING TO DEVELOP SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR PEOPLE AT RISK 
OF ROUGH SLEEPING  
 
Clerks note: The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has agreed that the call-in procedure 
shall not apply to this urgent decision. This is because the decision is urgent and any 
delay in implementation caused by the call-in procedure would seriously prejudice the 
Council's or the public's interests due to the fact that it could result in the Council 
losing £2,035,000 in capital funding from the GLA’s Rough Sleeping Accommodation 
Programme, which it needs to deliver 39 homes for single vulnerable people, 33 at the 
Ermine Road site that was granted planning permission on Monday 8 March.  The 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed that the decision is both 
reasonable in all circumstances, and that it should be treated as a matter of urgency. 
This is in accordance with Part 4, Section H, and Paragraph 18 (a) and (b) of the 
Council Constitution. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal considered the report which 
sought approval to accept grant funding being made available to the Council as part of 
the Greater London Authority’s Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme in order 
to develop bespoke supported housing for people at risk of rough sleeping. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
1. Approve receipt from the GLA of £2,035,000 in capital funding to the Council 

through the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme. 

 

2. Approve that the grant sum is added to the HRA capital programme. 

 

3. Delegate the detail of negotiating and entering into contract with the GLA in 

relation to this grant to the Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning after 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Estate Renewal. 



 

 

 
Reasons for decisions  
The grant will enable the Council to provide 37 vulnerable people with high quality 
homes.  

 
In so doing, it will save the Council money currently spent accommodating those 
people in hostel and emergency accommodation.  

 
Alternative options considered  
The Council could refuse the offer of grant from the GLA. This option was 
rejected because it would undermine the Council’s strategic aims and cost the Council 
additional money.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


